Rule 2 118 Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Valley Trucks Limited 01160558

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 18377 of 2009
Chancery Division

Compantes Court

(2) “‘55“5‘;“‘:((5) ;“:; We (a) Henry Anthony Shinners and Anthony CLiff Spicer of Smith & Willlamson Limited, 25
aadressies

admimstrator(s) Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

{b) Insert name and address
of registered office of ~ having been appointed admunstrators of (b) Valley Trucks Limited of 25 Moorgate, London,

company
EC2R 6AY

£
© I;‘;;ﬂ,‘ﬁf,ﬁeﬁl on (¢} 11 September 2009 by (d) the directors of the company,

{d) Insert name of applicant /

8ppOINtOr hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 apply

We attach a cg, the final progress report

/

Joudt AdW\’or -

Dated

Signed

Contact Details:

Smith & Willlamson Limited

You do not have to give any contact nformation

the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form

Th tact mformation that 11 b bl
¢ contact imiormation at you give wi € VISIbie Tel 020 7}3] 8]84

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Zompantes Honse, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardyff
*AZ19WSCJ*
A34 11/03/2011 178

COMPANIES HOUSE




Smith & Williamson

Valley Trucks Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ final progress report to
creditors

7 March 2041




Contents

Smith & Williamson

10

Introduction

Progress of the administration

2|1 Corporate tax

22 Boolc debts and sales

Receipts & payments in the report period
31 Recepts

311 Sales & book debts

312 Refund of pension contributions

3| 3 Transfer of surplus fixed charge realisations
32 Payments

32| Sales and book debt commission
Qutstanding matters
Prescribed Part & net property

Qutcome for creditors
6! Secured Creditor
62 Preferenual creditors

63 Unsecured Creditors

Jomnt administrators’ fees

Joint administrators’ disbursements
Achieving the purpose of the administration
Extension of the administration

Ending the administration

Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix B Joint administrators’ proposals

Appendix C

joint administrators’ final abstract of receipts and payments for the period

from || September 2009 to the end of the administration 10




Smith & Wilhamsoo

Appendix D Joint administrators’ schedule of ume costs (SIP 9) to 6 March 201 | Il
Appendix E Schedule of charge-out rates ~ Restructuring & Recovery 12

Appendix F_ Schedule of charge-out rates — Corporate Tax [3




Valley Trucks Limuzed Smith & Williamson
(In Administravon)

Introduction

Further to ow appoiwntment as joint admiumustratots of Valley Trucks Lumited (“the Company”) on
11 September 2009, we present a report puisuant to Rule 2110 and 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 and attach as Appendices A and B the required statutory mformation and a summary of the

jomnt administrators’ proposals respecuvely

Thus report relates to the admimstration period from 11 September 2010 to the end of the
admimstraton and should be 1ead i conjunction with the jomt admintstrators’ proposals of 27
October 2009 and subsequent progress reports dated 1 Apnt 2010, 6 August 2010 and 17
September 2010

Progress of the administration

21

22

Corporate tax

The South & Willamson Corporate Tax department wete mstructed to prepaie and file the tax
computations and returns for the final admiustranon penods

These 1ndicated that there was no corporation tax hability as a 1esult of the avalability of certain
taxation allowances

Book debts and sales

Since the last progress report to creditois our agent has conunued to pursue further realisations mn
tespect of the outstanding book debts and post appomtment tradmg sales

A further £10,610 has been reahsed 1n thus report period, however, it 1s anticipated that no further
reahisanions will be made 1n thus regard

It was mnally reported that book debts at the date of our appomtment totalled cuca £300k Our
agent’s final report, however, suggests that this figure (which was taken firom the Company’s
records) should have been higher To date we have recerved £149,093 and our agent has reported
outstanding 1nvoices 1n the sum of £295,157, meanmng the book debt ledger at the tume of our
appointument rmust have been circa £450k

Sales made under our stewardship dunng the admunustranon trading period totalled £56 683
(nclusive of VAT), of which £54,251 has been collected

The remaining £295,157 of book debts and £2,432 of sales have been heavily disputed by the
debrois

The following table summanses the main reasons for debtors not paying the mvoices




Valley Trucks Limirred Smith & Wilitamson
(In Administrauon)

Table A Debrors’ reasons for non payment of mvoices

Reason Amount Explanation

o

Contra trading £118,054 Debtors were owed money by Vallev Trucks Ltd m excess
of the amount they had been mvoiced In accordance with
Rule 2 85 of the Insolvency Act 1986 these debtors were
able to offset the balance, 1esulting 1n a mul balance pavable
to the Company and the debror becorming a creditor of the
admamistration

Disputes £100,628 Debrtors compluned that work was not completed, was
mnadequate or goods were not recerved  On thus basis the
debtor refused to pay The Companv’s records were
msufficently organised to dispute the claims of these
debtors and, therefore, legal action against them could not
tealisncally be pursued

Bad debts £48,925 The debtots have since entered admimstration, hquidation
or bankruprey with ne potential retuins for creditors

Under warranty £16,778 Debtors confirmed that their vehicle was under warranty
and they should not have been tavoiced for the parts and
work done

Credat notes and duphcations £1.919 Deebtors contested thaz the invoices were pavable and

explamed that it had been agreed with the Company, prior
to our appontment, to raise credit notes against them
Reasons for this include mvoices bemng duplicated or the
goods invoiced not being 1ecerved

Further informanon required £4272 Debtors disputed the mnvoice was pavable and requested
further supporting documentation, such as purchase orders
signed by them, proof of delivenes or service and mspecuon
sheets Such mnformation was requested from the
Company’s directors who were unable to provide it

Paid pre appomntment £1,014 These mvoices had been paid paor to our appointment and
were therefore unable to be realised 2s an asset of the
admunistragon

We have reviewed the mnformation provided by our agent and, given the effluxion of ume, the
quality of recoids tetneved from the Company and the associated legal costs, we are also of the
opimuon that no furcher realisatons can be made mn this 1egard and the outstanding amounts
should be wntten off




Valley Trucks Limited Smiih & Williamson
(n Administranion})

3 Receipts & payments In the report period
We attach as Appendux C to thus report an abstract summary of the joint admimstrators’ final
receipts and payments, which includes details of those made in the penod from 11 September
2010 to 7 March 2011, being the final penod of the administranon
The summary mndicates that all assets have now been distabuted and that we hold a nil balance to
hand We comment on the more sigmficant recetpts and payments m the 1eport period as follows
31 Receipts
311 Sales & book debts
The Company recerved a further £5,986 plus VAT 1 respect of sales made during the
admumstration tradmg penod
A further £4,624 was also recerved 1 respect of pre appowmtment book debts
312 Refund of pension contributions
AXA Sun Life Services plc refunded £300 as a result of premium overpayments paid by the
Company between September 2008 and August 2009 with tegard to the pension scheme of a
former director
313 Transfer of surplus fixed charge realisations
Assers that were subject to fixed chaiges realised a total of £749,999 and accrued imterest in the
admimstration of £72
Such realisations enabled the secured creditor and the associated costs of realisation to be repaid 1n
full and created a surplus of fixed charge assets m the sum of £37
As the secured creditor was repaid 1 full, this surplus was no longer subject to the fixed charge
and was transfecred to floanng chaige assets to be made available for general costs of the
administration and, potenually, preferential creditors
32 Payments
321 Sales and book debt commussion

The agent instructed to assist 1n the collecton of any outstandmg mvoices chaiged a fee of fifteen
per cent on gross tealisanons

£5,548 plus VAT was paid in this regard

(W)




Valley Trucks Limred Smith &r Williamsen
(In Admimiszration)

4 Qutstanding matters

As a result of having to wrte off the remainder of the book debt and trading sales ledger, there are
no outstanding martters 10 this administration

5. Prescribed Part & net property

Where a company has gianted a floating charge to z creditor on or after 15 September 2003,
Section 1764 of the Insolvency Act 1986 requuires office holders to set aside part of the
Company’s net property that would otherwise be used to pay the charge holders Thus fund,
known as the Prescrbed Part, 1s then used to pay a divadend to the unsecured creditors

The Company last granted a floating charge to NatWest Bank Plc on 23 June 1997 and,
consequently, the provisions of Section 1764 of the Insolvency Act 1986 do not apply

6. Outcome for creditors

61 Secured Creditor

Secunty had been granted to NatWest Bank Plc (“the Bank™) on 30 May 1997 and 23 June 1997 1n
the form of debentures confernng fixed and floating charges

Following the sale of the assets, the Bank was tepaid m full, being £741,165, including 2l interest

and chaiges

62 Preferential creditors

Preferential claims include those of the employees of the Company m respect of arrears of wages
and accrued hohday pay m accordance with Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Also included 1s the claun of the Redundancy Payments Office, being a division of the
Department for Business, Innovaton and Skills, in 1espect of the compensation they paid to
emplovees 1n this regard (within certain hmits)

Such claims recerved to date total £9,250

Due to the high number of disputes recerved 1n respect of the book debrs, there have been
insufficient realisations to defray all the expenses of the admunistranon and pay a distnbution to
the preferentia] creditors

S




Valley Trucks Limmed Smith & Williamson
(in Adrmumstranon)

63 Unsecured Creditors

The director’s statement of affars suggested unsecured creditor claims rotalled £928,430 Claums
totalling approximately £1 1 muillion were recerved

For reasons explained 1n section 6 2 above, there will be no funds zvadable to pay a dividend to
the unsecured creditors

7 Joint administrators’ fees

The jomnt administrators’ fees are charged on a time cost basts, as detalled 1n the jomnt
admunsstrators’ proposals which were approved at a meenng of creditors on 19 November 2009 1
accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

The joint admimstrators have drawn fees i the sum of £26,279 inclusive of VAT m thus report
penod

Fo1 the peniod fiom 11 September 2009 to 6 Maich 2011, the joint admunistrators and their staff
have spent approximately 876 hours i attending to mattets ansimng mn the admnistration, at an
average charge out rate of approximately £192 per hour, which totals circa £168,423

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practuce 9 (“SIP 97”), we attach as Appendix D a
breakdown of our time costs, including additonal tme incurred pror to our appointment

To date, we have drawn £96,279 plus VAT from the assets of the administration on account of
post appolntment tume costs, as approved by creditors  £26,279 plus VAT of these fees was
drawn 1n this 1eport period

We have also received remuneration m the sum of £15,000 plus VAT on account of out pre
appowntment fees which totalled £27,710 This amount was not paid fiom the assets of the
administranon

As a result of the level of wnte offs 1n respect of the book debt ledger, there are msufficient
realisanions to defray the jomnt admunistrators’ tme costs in full  £84,854 of the jomnt
admunustrators’ fees has, therefore, been wnrten off

We attach as Appendices E and F a summary of the current Smuth & Withamson Limited charge
out rates, listed by grade, 1n respect of staff involved with the assignment

8 Joint administrators’ disbursements

Since 1 January 2003, disbursements incurred by mnsolvency pracuunonets are reported to creditors

111 WO categone:s

Categorv one disbursements are those duectly attnbutable to the administration and 1elate to the
retmbursement of expenditute propeily mcutted i the administranon, as defined by SIP 9
Category one disbursements of £1,480 have been accrued 1n the course of the admumstranon

[Val




Valley Trucks Lirniad Smith & Williamson
(In Adminustrauion)

These disbursements poncipally relate to travel, statutory adverusing, company seatches, storage
and the statutory mnsolvency bond

£1,480 plus VAT has been drawn from the assets of the Company n this regard, with £29 plus
VAT bemng drawn m this report period

Category two disbursements relate to any expense recharged to the case by the joint
admimstrators’ firm  No category two disbursements have been charged ot drawn dunng the
course of the admunistration

Achieving the purpose of the administration

10.

Under Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the jomnt administrators must
perform their functions with the objectuve of, in order of prionty of purpose

o Rescuing the company as a going concern

» Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
company were wound up {(without first being 1n administration), or

e Realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferendal
creditors

Due to the extent of the Company’s Labilities 1t was not possible to rescue the Company as a
gomg concern

As a result of trading the Company and achieving a sale of the Company’s business and assets, we
ate of the opirion that assets were realised for a hugher value than would have been achieved mn
the context of a hiquidanon, paracularly with regard to pre appowntment book debts

In Light of the above, and the distnbutions to the secured credutor, the second and thurd objecuves
of the admmustranon have been achieved

Extension of the administration

Administrations ordinanly cease twelve months after commencement, however, in order to
achueve the purpose of the admimistranon, the creditois were asked to consent to 2 six month
extension 1n accoidance with Paragraphs 76 and 78(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Creditors gianted such an extension, therefore delaying the automanc end of the admimstranon
fiom 10 September 2010 to 10 March 2011

s




Valley Trucks Limized Srith & Williamson
(In Admunistrauion)

Ending the administration

In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors approved the jomt
admunustrators’ proposal to exat the admimstration by dissolving the Company under Paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 should there be msufficient funds available to pay a

dividend to unsecured creditors
Accordingly, we attach Form 2 35B, being notice of move from admimstraton to dissolution

This was forwarded to the Registrar of Companues for filing The admistranon will be brought
to an end with effect from the date that Form 2 35B 1s filed at the Registrar of Compames and the

joint admunsttators will vacate office

Thus, theiefore, 15 our final report m respect of the administranon and the Company will be
dissolved three months following the date of Form 2 35B being filed

Antho picer & Henry Shinners
Jomt Admmustrators ’

4




Valley Trucks Liruted
{In Admimistracion)

Appendix A Statutory information

Smith & Wilbamson

'

Relevant coutrt

Court reference
Former name

Registered office

Registered number

Joint admnistrators

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Compames Court
The Strand

TLondon

18377 of 2009
M L Pyle {CV Repairs) Limited

25 Moorgate
London
EC2R 6AY

01160558

Anthony CLff Spicer & Henry Anthony Shuners
Sruth & Willlamson Larnited
25 Moorgate

London
EC2R 6AY

All functnons are to be exercised by the Jomnt Admumstrators jointly and severally

Date of appomtment

Appomtor

Receipt and payments

11 September 2009
The ditectors

An abstract of receipts and payments s attached

Crr



Valley Trucks Limited Smith & Wililamson

{in Admunsstranon}

Appendix B.

Jomnt administrators’ proposals

Thart the 10t admimistrators continue to do all such thines reasonably expedient and
J gs P

geneially exercise all their powers as jomnt admmustrators as they, 1n their discrenon,

consider desirable 1n ordel to maximise realisations

That the jomnt admmistrators may seek an extension to the admunistranon peniod if deerned
appropuate 1n accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986

That when 1t 15 anticipated that no better reahsations will be made mn the admintstranon
than would be avaiable in 2 winding up and they think that a distnbuton will be made to
unsecuied cieditots of the Company, the joint admurustrators should take the necessary
steps to move from administration to creditors’ voluntary hqudation, or dissolunon
should no dividend be avatlable under the prescnbed part

If the Company 1s moved mto creditors’ voluntary iqudanon, Henry Shinners and
Anthony Spicer of Smuth & Williamson Limited may be appointed jomt iqudators In
accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Act 19806, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided that the nommaton
1s made after the 1eceipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved

The joint admunisuators will be discharged from liability 1a respect of any action of theirs
as joint admintstratots upon the termination of the adminsstration, pursuant to paragraph
98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The jomt adminustrators will be remunerated on a time cost basis 1n accordance with Rule
2 106(9) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Also, that the joint admumistrators be authonsed to
draw disbursements from tme to tme

That the costs of Smith & Willlamson Limited 1n respect of Tax and VAT advice to the
joint adrministrators be based upon tume costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the

Company




Valley Trucks Limmed ! Smith & Williamson

(In Administration)

joint administrators’ final abstract of receipts and payments for the
period from || September 2009 to the end of the administration

Appendix C.

Valiey Trucks Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators Final Abstract of Recelpts & Payments

From 11/09/2009
To 0710372011
£

From $1/09/2010
To 07/03/2011

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to reaiise

£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 5985 85 48 188 97
Patty Cash 115 30
5885 86 48 304 27
PURCHASES
Purchases 1661289
(16 612 69)
QOTHER DIRECT COSTS
Dwrect Labour 34 291 10
PAYE & NIC 1231773
(46 608 B3)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Salas debt coilechon fea 2817 36 2817 36
Rates 203101
Heat & Light 1683737
' Telephone 75130
Water 5238
Venicte Running Costs 20 43
{2847 36) (7 309 B5)

TRADING SURPLUSKDEFICIT) 318850

(72 237 10,
v SEEZELID),

GENERAL FIXED CHARGE

Bank Interest FCR Q13 7249
Business Name & Rights FCR - 200
LCustomer Contracts FCR - 200
Goodwill FCR - 100
Legal Expensas FCR - {10 92}
Bank Charges FCR - (21 00y
Transfer of surplus fixed charge realisations {36 54) {36 54}
Legal Fees FCR {G 837 55}
Chargeholder - {741 165 48}
{36 43) (74%,994 00}
FROPERTY & LAND
750 000 Long Leasehaid Property - 749,954 00
- 749 994 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
205000 Book debts 4 624 47 149 053 43
15 000 Siock - 15 000 00
8 000 Plant & Machinery - 8001 00
Third Pany Funds - 580 60
Refund of pension contnoutions 300 G0 300 00
Bank Interest FLT 80 65 287 58
Refund on Vehicle Licenses . 240 00
Transter of surplus fixed charge realisations 36 4 36 54
Trading Surptus/({Deficat) 3,163 50 (22 227 10}
978 000 822018 151 31205
COSTS OF REALISATIONS
Administraters Fees 28279 36 96 279 36
Legal Fees FLT - 28 204 95
Agenis Fess - 837100
Insurance - 6586 63
Book Debi Collecion Commission 273081 331500
Funds Heid By New Co . 2545 94
Administrators Expenses 25 04 1986 50
Bank Charges FLT - 142000
Third Party Statement of Affars Fees - 1 000 00
Agents Expenses . 966 98
Statutory Advertising - 222 50
Cradit Notes Issued - 206 54
Slorage Costs - 7024
Legal Expenses FLT - 45 41
{29039 01} {151 312 05}

REPRESENTED BY
Balance In Hand FLT
Ralance In ~ang *CR

NEEEERED

o AR T T

1



Vailey Trucks Limed Smith & Williamson
(In Administration}

Appendix D Joint administrators’ schedulé of time costs (SIP 9) to 6 March 201 |

Valley Trucks Limited
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Williamson Limited employees
far the perlod ended & March 2011

Hours
Managen Senior
i A Admini: rf A its & Tetat Avarage
Ctassification of work tunction Dirsctor director  Manager Adrmurustratar  suppon staff hours Time cost hourly rate

Admicustration & plarnning
Casa planning, sdmimstratve set-up, Appointment notification 000 225 B 70 13310 5880 23085 £4114600 E17B 24
Maintecance of records statutery reparting

Investigations
$IP2 review, CODA reparts, | g ooo ¢ o0 075 635 000 710 E121475 E17T109

Realisatton of Assets

Identifying, securing insuring assets, Retention of title Dabt 1250 54 15 17 20 72 20 000 157 05 £4028975 E25640
il Property, and assat sales

Trading

Management of operations, Acsounting for trading On-going 100 2% 70 000 248 10 065 278 45 E5018650 E£18016

amployee issues -

Creditors

o ion with ditors Creditors clalms {including o oo 1015 3170 101 8O 025 173 90 E28 17150 £16775
i and othar p | cr )

Payroli ¢ 00 Q00 oo 000 100 100 £5800 ES8 00

Pensions 000 255 000 050 000 305 E65925 £21613

Corporate Tax 23 925 o oo 12 30 100 24 85 £570675 E22965

Totals 18 80 10505 88 35 574 25 970 B76 25 £16542250 E19221

Pre-appotntment 14 00 4805 G 00 100 170 a575 F27T70R75 £28940




Valley Trucks Limed Smith & Williamsoun
(In Admtnistration)

Appendix E.  Schedule of charge-out rates — Restructuring & Recovery

Smith & Williamson Limited
Restructunng & Recovery Services

Charge out rates listed by staff classification

£
Director 440-495
Associate D?rector 335
Senior I_VlanagerlManagerlAssnstant Manager 225-290
Senior Adminmistrator/Administrator 160-200
Support staff 85-200




Valiey Trucks Limited Smith & Williamson
(In Adrinistration)

Appendix F Schedule of charge-out rates — Corporate Tax

Smith & Wilhamson Limited
Corporate Tax

Charge out rates listed by staff classification

£
Director 455-510
Assoclate Director 320-335
Sentor Manager 275
Manager 225 - 230
Assistant Manaager 200
Senior 120 -135

Tax Trainee 80 - 105




